Whereas, construction on this first phase is underway and funds are now needed to 

complete the project; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Tarboro in 

Edgecombe County, for the 1982-83 fiscal year the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) for the purpose of completing a phased program of rehabilitation of the Grove 

(Blount-Bridgers House), provided that like amounts are raised by the Town of Tarboro in 

order to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. These funds shall not become part